



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CONT.CAS(C) 834/2020**
SH. HIMANSHU Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vivek Sharma and Mr. Prashant
Chaudhary, Advocates.

versus

DR. DILRAJ KAUR COMMISSIONER EDMC Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukesh Gupta and Mr. Raghav
Gupta, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **10.04.2023**

1. The learned counsel for the Respondent, MCD, states that the demolition action is next scheduled on 13.04.2023 and he, therefore, requests for an adjournment to enable him to enable him to report compliance. He states that he shall file a fresh status report with respect to the demolition action to be carried out on 13.04.2023, within two (2) weeks thereafter.
2. He also requests that appropriate directions be issued to the concerned SHO for providing adequate police force.
3. Accordingly, the SHO of Police Station, Jyoti Nagar is directed to provide all necessary assistance sought for by MCD for carrying out demolition.
4. At request of the Respondent, MCD adjourned to 26.05.2023.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

APRIL 10, 2023/hp/aa