



\$~26

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 834/2020**

**SH. HIMANSHU**

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Vivek Sharma and Mr. V. K. Mehra, Advs.**

versus

**DR. DILRAJ KAUR COMMISSIONER EDMC** .....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Mukesh Gupta, Adv. for R-1/ MCD.**

**Mr. Abhinav Singh, Ms. Bharati Yadav and Mr. Rishab Mittal, Advs. for R-2.**

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE**

**ORDER**

**07.11.2025**

%

1. Although, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that no affidavit on behalf of respondent no.2 has been filed in compliance of the order dated 26.05.2023, however, a perusal of the record reveals that the said affidavit is already on record.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner further submits that he has not received a copy of the same. In view thereof, learned counsel for the respondent no.2 assures the Court that the same shall be supplied to the learned counsel for the petitioner within a period of *three days*.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that it would be in the interest of justice if the respondent no.1/ MCD is to call upon to file a fresh status report.



4. Considering that the latest status report has been filed by the MCD in March 2024, let a fresh status report be filed by the MCD within a period of *four weeks*.
5. Renotify on 10.02.2026.

**SAURABH BANERJEE, J**

**NOVEMBER 7, 2025/bh**